
 
 

 
 

LICENSING AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE  

 

THURSDAY 15 JUNE 2006 
7.30 PM  

 
COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM  1&2     
HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 4)  
 
    
 
  Chair: 

 
Councillor Mrs Champagnie 

 
Councillors: 

 
Benson 
Billson 
Chowdhury 
Kulkarni 
Vina Mithani 
John Nickolay 
Weiss 
Zeid 
 

Choudhury 
Dharmarajah 
Idaikkadar 
Ismail 
O'Dell 
Ray 
 

(none) 
 

(none) 
 

 
 
 

Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 
Legal Services Department  

 
Contact:  Michelle Fernandes, Committee Administrator 
Tel:  020 8424 1542     E-mail:  michelle.fernandes@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING. 
 IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE  
 
THURSDAY 15 JUNE 2006 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

2. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

3. Minutes:    
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2006, having been 

circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record and the minutes 
of the Special Licensing and General Purpose Committee held on 5 June 
2006 be deferred until printed in the Council Bound Volume. 
 

4. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents or organisations under the 

provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 19 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

5. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 16 (Part 4B of the 
Constitution). 
 

6. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

7. Response to the Department for Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) consultation draft Local Government (Early Termination of 
Employment) (Discretionary Compensation) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2006:  (Pages 1 - 14) 

Enc. 

 Report of the Director of Financial & Business Services. 
 

8. Report on the implementation on the proposed Alcohol Exclusion Zone 
under The Local Authorities (Alcohol Consumption in Designated Public 
Places) Regulations 2001:  (Pages 15 - 26) 

Enc. 

 Report of the Chief Environmental Health Officer. 
 



 

 

9. Outline Report on Gambling Act 2005:  (Pages 27 - 34) Enc. 
 Report of the Chief Environmental Health Officer. 

 
10. Summary of Concluded Licensing Appeals:  (Pages 35 - 42) Enc. 
 Report of the Director of Legal Services. 

 
  AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Meeting:   
 

Licensing and General Purposes Committee 
 

Date: 
 

15th June 2006 

Subject: 
 

Response to the Department for Communities and 
Local Government (DCLG) consultation draft Local 
Government (Early Termination of Employment) 
(Discretionary Compensation) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2006  

Responsible Officer: 
 

Myfanwy Barrett - Director of Financial & Business 
Services 

Contact Officer: 
 

Greg Foley – Group Manager – HR Employee Services 

Portfolio Holder:  
 

Portfolio Holder Communications, Partnership and 
Human Resources 

Key Decision: 
 

No 

Status: 
 

Part 1 – Public 

 
Section 1: Summary 
 
On 8 May 2006 the Department for Communities and Local Government issued 
consultation draft regulations to replace the Local Government (Early Termination of 
Employment) (Discretionary Compensation) (England and Wales) Regulations 2000.  
 
The new regulations set out to ensure that the discretionary powers to award 
compensation to local authority staff whose employment is terminated early will meet 
the requirements of the European Employment Directive. The regulations are 
intended to come into force on 1 October 2006, corresponding with the Employment 
Equality (Age) Regulations 2006.  
 
Decision Required 
 
   
That Elected Members consider the content of the report and form a view 
as to the most appropriate response. (See Appendix 3). 
 
Elected Member response will be forwarded to the Department for 
Communities and Local Government by 31 July 2006. 
 
That Elected Members instruct officers to submit a report on all 
Discretionary Payments once new legislation is to hand. 
 
 

Agenda Item 7
Pages 1 to 14

1



 
 
Reason for report 
 
Response to the consultation draft regulations required by 31 July 2006 
 
Benefits 
 
Compliance with Employment Equality (Age) Regulations 2006 
 
Cost of Proposals  
 
Contained within the body of the report. 
 
Risks 
 
None 
 
Implications if recommendations rejected 
 
Non compliance with Employment Equality (Age) Regulations 2006 
 
Section 2: Report 
 
2.1 Brief History 
 
2.2 The Compensation Regulations provide employers with the discretion to award 

compensation to staff whose employment has been terminated early on 
grounds of redundancy, in the interests of efficiency or on cessation of a joint 
appointment.  

 
2.3 Legislation promulgated in April 1998 placed a statutory duty on the employing 

authority to formulate and publish a policy on application of discretions both in 
relation to the main scheme regulations (i.e. The Local Government Pension 
Scheme Regulations 1997) and the associated Compensatory Regulations. 

 
2.4 Following a meeting of the Policy & Resources Committee, 2nd April 1998 

Harrow Council formulated and issued their mandatory policy statement 
relating to discretions under the main scheme and also relating to its 
discretionary powers under the Discretionary Compensation Regulations. (See 
Appendix 1). 

 
2.5 Rationale for government intervention 

 
2.6 The European Employment Directive on Age Discrimination militates against 

the use of references to age in official regulations – unless it can be objectively 
justified.  

 
2.7 Options considered 

 
2.8 Initial consultations on proposed changes to the Discretionary Compensation 

Regulations were carried out as part of the Office of Deputy Prime Minister’s 
(ODPM) stocktake Discussion Paper ‘Facing the future – Principles and 
propositions for an affordable and sustainable Local Government Pension 
Scheme in England and Wales’. 

 
2



 
 
2.9 Following consultation and after a careful assessment two options were 

identified as possible ways forward; 
 
2.10 Option A:  Introduce new regulations providing local authority employers with 

broad discretionary powers to make a one-off lump sum payment of up to two 
years pay.  

 
2.11 Option B: Introduce new regulations providing local authority employers with 

broad discretionary powers to make a one-off lump sum payment of up to five 
years pay.  

 
2.12 It is proposed that the discretion to award compensatory added years under 

the discretionary regulations is removed. 
 
2.13 For both options there is no expectation that employers’ staff compensation 

costs would rise (please refer to Appendix 2 for examples and comparisons). 
Like the current Regulations, payment is discretionary and there is no reason 
to suppose that implementation would lead employers to increase their overall 
compensation budgets. It would give employers more flexibility to set the most 
appropriate compensation level for each individual case. 

 
2.14 However, the potential maximum compensation costs under “Option B” would 

be two and a half times higher than those generated under “Option A”. It may 
be questionable whether it would be appropriate to increase the flexibility for 
compensation payments up to a maximum of five years pay.  

 
2.15 At this time the authority is not aware of any suggestion to change the 

discretionary award of Compensatory Added Years under the Teachers’ 
Pension Scheme. 

 
2.16 Draft Regulations 
 
2.17 As with the current regime the draft regulations require each authority to 

formulate, publish and keep under review their policies on compensation. In 
formulating and reviewing their policies, authorities must have regard to the 
extent to which the exercise of their discretionary powers, unless properly 
limited, could lead to a serious loss of confidence in the public service and 
ensure that they are workable, affordable and reasonable, having regard to 
costs. 

 
2.18 Consultation 
 
2.19 A briefing note detailing the draft amendments has been presented to CMT. 

 
2.20 Financial Implications 

 
2.21 Contained within the body of the report 
 
2.22 Legal Implications 

 
2.23 Contained within the body of the report. 

 
 

3



 
 
2.24 Equalities Impact 

 
2.25 Contained within the body of the report 

 
Section 3: Supporting Information/Background Documents 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Mandatory policy statement relating to discretions under the main 
scheme and relating to its discretionary powers under the Discretionary 
Compensation Regulations  
Appendix 2 – Example and comparisons  
Appendix 3 – Suggested response 
 
Other supporting documents 
Background Documents: Consultation draft: The Local Government (Early 
Termination of Employment) (Discretionary Compensation) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2006 and supporting correspondence to Associated Employers. 
Licensing and General Purposes Committee (papers copied to Pensions Investment 
Fund Panel)
[...]
 1 April 1998, with membership between 1 April 
1972 and 5 April 1988, will be deemed to have made an election and will therefore 
receive free widowers’ cover for that period. 
 
The Council has also resolved that for purposes of calculating widowers’ pensions all 
unmarried female members on 1 April 1998 and still in membership on the date of any 
subsequent marriage will be treated in the same way as those who were married on 1 
April 1998. 
 

5



 
 
Regulation 31 LGPS Regulation 1997 (Voluntary Early Retirement) 
 
Explanation- Members (including those who became deferred members from 1April 
1998) aged 50 and over, but before normal retirement age who are entitled to retirement 
benefits, have the right to apply for early payment of those benefits subject to the 
consent of the their employer. Members aged 60 and over who were members on 31 
March 1998 and have been in continuous membership since 1 April 1998 do not need 
their employer’s consent. (If a member’s age and membership in whole years equal less 
than 85, reduced benefits would be payable) 
 
Policy- For active members, the Council has resolved to excise this discretion in 
principle. For deferred members, the Council has resolved to exercise its discretion in 
cases where there is no financial disadvantage to the council. 
 
The Council has requested that a report be submitted to the next meeting of the 
personnel sub-Committee with guidelines to assist the Council in achieving fairness and 
consistency, in applying this regulation. 
 
 
Regulation 52 LGPS Regulation 1997 (Power of Employing Authority to Increase 
Total Membership of Members Leaving Employment at or after age 50). 
 
Explanation- The Council has the discretion to resolve to increase scheme membership 
on termination of employment for members’ aged 50 and over. 
 
Policy - The Council has resolved that it should not, at the present time, award extra 
periods of membership in accordance with this regulation. 
 
Note: This regulatio
[...]
131,436 £328,590   
 
Scenario 3. 
Mr Harris is an officer earning £19,632 per annum. He is aged 49 at termination 
of employment on grounds of Redundancy. He has 25 years continuous service 
with Harrow Council.  
 
Current regulations Option A Option B 
£24,917 £39,264 £98,160   
 

12



 
 

APPENDIX 3 
 
 
 

 
No age banding 
constraints therefore 
provides employer with 
more flexibility to set the 
most appropriate 
compensation level for 
each individual case 

 
Regulation 6: Discretionary compensation for redundancy 
(Please select option) 
 
Option A:  Introduce new regulations providing local authority 
employers with broad discretionary powers to make a one-off 
lump sum payment of up to two years pay.  
 
 
 
Option B: Introduce new regulations providing local authority 
employers with broad discretionary powers to make a one-off 
lump sum payment of up to five years pay. 
 
 

 
Implementing a 
discretion that is 
significantly greater 
than current 
arrangements may not 
be viewed as a sensible 
use of public funds 

 
 
Note: Based on affordability it is suggested that Option A would provide the 
authority with maximum flexibility whilst containing cost at an acceptable level.  

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Meeting:   
 

Licensing and General Purposes Committee 

Date: 
 

15th June 2006 

Subject: 
 

Report on the implementation on the proposed 
Alcohol Exclusion Zone under The Local 
Authorities (Alcohol Consumption in 
Designated Public Places) Regulations 2001 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Gareth Llywelyn-Roberts, Group Manager 
Community Safety Services 

Contact Officer: 
 

P Sivashankar, Licensing Service Manager,  
ext 6237 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
 

Councillor Eileen Kinnear 

Key Decision: 
 

Yes 

Status: 
 

Public 

 
Section 1: Summary 
 
Decision Required 
 
Controlled Drinking and the Procedure for Implementation To approve the 
proposed Zone in accordance with the Local Authorities [Alcohol Consumption 
in Designated Public Places] Regulations 2001. 
 
 
Reason for report 
 
To inform members of the procedure to be followed by the Council to designate 
an Alcohol Exclusion Zone and to approve the proposed zone.  
 
Benefits 
 
 
The Council is obliged to take steps to ensure that the consumption of alcohol in 
public places is managed sensibly. One of the tools, which can be used, is the 
implementation of an Alcohol Exclusion Zone. This allows the consumption of 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 15 to 26

15



 

alcohol in a public place to be prohibited if the Council is satisfied that nuisance; 
disturbance or disorder affecting members of the public has been associated with 
the consumption of alcohol.  
Implementation of such a zone will create a safer environment for the public to go 
about their business without being subject to anti-social behaviour, nuisance or 
disturbance, as well as improving perception to provide a direct and tangible 
reduction in Fear of Crime through enabling activities to be controlled to reduce 
the visible presence of public consumption of alcohol in public. 
 
Cost of Proposals  
 
It is estimated consultation, preparation and signage will cost in the region of  
which can be managed through existing budget provision within Urban Living22k. 
This will be met from the existing Traffic Management Budget. 
 
Risks 
 
The formation of a Designated Alcohol Exclusion Zone may displace street 
drinking and other problems associated with the consumption of alcohol in public 
areas, requiring the Council to undertake new or further extension of such Zones, 
where evidence is presented to support this process.  
 
The potential lack of Police resources to enforce the Exclusion Zone against 
competing priorities may render the order void. 
 
The Zoning applied must be based on evidence provided by the Police and 
Crime Reduction Partnership. Selecting areas outside the evidentially supported 
area will render the procedure invalid and subject to 
[...]


  
  

  

  

25



 

Proposed Controlled Drinking Zone 
 
 

26



 

 

   
 
 

 
Meeting:   
 

Licensing and General Purposes Committee 

Date: 
 

15 June 2006 

Subject: 
 

Outline Report on Gambling Act 2005 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Gareth Llywelyn-Roberts, Group Manager, 
Community Safety Services 

Contact Officer: 
 

P Sivashankar, Licensing Service Manager, ext 
5605 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
 

Councillor Eileen Kinnear 

Key Decision: 
 

No 

Status: 
 

Public 

 
Section 1: Summary 
 
Decision Required 
 
To approve the proposed timescales for Gambling Policy draft, consultation and 
publication. 
 
 
Reason for report 
 
To inform members of the procedure to be followed by the Council to implement 
the gambling Act 2005.  
 
Benefits 
 
To meet the Council’s duties under the Gambling Act 2005, the Licensing Service 
is proposing these time scales so that local residents and businesses can take 
part in an informed consultation exercise. 

Agenda Item 9
Pages 27 to 34

27



 

 
Cost of Proposals  
 
A growth bid was submitted to the last budget process to implement this 
additional function.  However, the bid was unsuccessful, hence implementation 
will be undertaken within existing approved staff resources and budgets. This will 
have a significant additional strain on an already stretched Licensing Team, and 
members will be kept fully informed regarding any delays and/or service related 
issues. Whilst a during the ,it  given the financial priorities of the Council. 
 
Risks 
 
Not publishing a Gambling Police by 31 December 2006 will be outside the 
Regulations and Guidance issued by the gambling Commission.  Operators are 
expected to start applying to convert their existing permits and licences from 
February 2007.  It would not be possible for this Authority to receive these 
applications without publishing the Policy by 31 December 2006. 
 
Implications if recommendations rejected 
 
 
Within the existing staffing compliments this Service will just meet these 
deadlines. There is also a recommendation by the Cabinet Office that all public 
consultations must be for a 12-week period. 
 
 
Section 2: Report 
 
2.1 Brief History 
 
2.1.1 The Gambling Act 2005 creates a new system of licensing and regulation 

for commercial gambling in this country. Amongst other changes, it gives 
to local authorities new and extended responsibilities for licensing 
premises for gambling. In some cases (such as gaming machine arcades), 
those build on existing responsibilities. But in other major areas, including 
betting, casino gaming and bingo, they transfer to local authorities 
responsibilities, which previously lay with local licensing justices. 

 
2.1.2 The new Act comes fully into force in September 2007. In preparation, 

each licensing authority is required to develop, consult on and publish a 
statement of its licensing policy. The statement must set out the principles, 
which the authority proposes to apply in exercising its licensing functions 
under the Act. 

 
2.1.3 To help the process, the Act requires the Gambling Commission to issue 

guidance to licensing authorities on the manner in which they are to 
exercise their functions under the Act and the principles to be applied by 
them in exercising those functions. Licensing authorities are required to 
take account of all such guidance. 

 

28



 

2.1.4 The Act contains three licensing objectives, which underpin the functions 
that the Commission and licensing authorities will perform. These 
objectives are central to the new regulatory regime created by the Act.  
They are: 

-preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, 
being associated with crime or disorder, or being used to support 
crime; 
-ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and 
-protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being 
harmed or exploited by gambling. 

 
The Commission has an overriding obligation to pursue and have re
[...]
ld give this Service a preparation time of at least 6 weeks 
and a full 12 week public consultation.  

 
2.3 The Proposal 
 
2.3.1 It is therefore proposed that: 
 

•  Officers to work to the second time-line and to plan a Full Council meeting 
in December 2006 to approve the Gambling Policy. 

 
 

30



 

2.4 Consultation 
 
2.4.1 Section 349 (3) requires the licensing authority to consult the following on 

the licensing policy statement or any subsequent revision:  
- in England and Wales, the chief officer of police for the authority’s area;  
- in Scotland, the Chief Constable of the police force maintained for the 
police area comprising that area; 
- one or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the 
interests of persons carrying on gambling businesses in the authority’s 
area; and  
- one or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the 
interests of persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the 
authority’s functions under this Act. 

  
The list of persons to be consulted when preparing the licensing policy 
statement is deliberately wide. This enables licensing authorities to 
undertake a comprehensive consultation exercise with anyone who may 
be affected by or otherwise have an interest in the licensing policy 
statement. 

  
Licensing authorities will develop their own consultation practices but they 
may like to consider the following: 
- consultation with a range of organisations including faith groups, 
voluntary and community organisations working with children and young 
people, organizations working with people who are problem gamblers, 
medical practices or primary care trusts, and advocacy organisations 
(such as the Citizen’s Advice Bureau and trade unions); 
- consultation with other tiers of local government (where they exist); 
- consultation with businesses who are, or will be, holders of a premises 
licence; 
- consultation with the organisations named as responsible authorities in 
the Act; 
[...]
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
04

-S
ep

 
11

-S
ep

 
18

-S
ep

 
25

-S
ep

 
02

-O
ct

 
09

-O
ct

16
-O

ct
 

23
-O

ct
 

30
-O

ct
06

-N
ov

13
-N

ov
20

-N
ov

27
-N

ov
04

-D
ec

11
-D

ec
18

-D
ec

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

  
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

  
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

  
  

 
 

 
 

 
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  

34



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\3\1\AI00030138\SummaryofConcludedLicensingAppeals0.doc 

 
 
 

 
Meeting:   
 

Licensing and General Purposes Committee 

Date: 
 

15 June 2006 

Subject: 
 

Summary of Concluded Licensing Appeals 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Director of Legal Services 

Contact Officer: 
 

David Galpin, Senior Lawyer – Litigation and 
Licensing, ext 7500 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
 

Councillor Eileen Kinnear 

Key Decision: 
 

No 

Status: 
 

Public 

 
Section 1: Summary 
 
Decision Required 
 
That the Committee note the report, which contains a summary of concluded 
licensing appeals brought pursuant to the Licensing Act 2003, section 181 and 
Schedule 5. 
 
Reason for report 
 
To inform members as to how decisions of the Licensing Panel are being treated 
following appeal to the Harrow Magistrates’ Court. 
 
Benefits 
 
Members will gain an understanding of how decisions of the Licensing Panel are 
being treated following appeal. 
 

Agenda Item 10
Pages 35 to 42

35



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\3\1\AI00030138\SummaryofConcludedLicensingAppeals0.doc 

Cost of Proposals  
 
There are no costs associated with the proposed decision. 
 
Risks 
 
The risk of failing to note how decisions of the Licensing Panel are being treated 
on appeal is that an opportunity to learn from past experience may be lost. 
 
Implications if recommendations rejected 
 
As for “Risks”. 
 
Section 2: Report 
 
2.1 Brief History 
 
2.1.1 Pursuant to the Licensing Act 2003, section 181 and Schedule 5, appeals 

may be brought against decisions of the Council as licensing authority. 
 
2.1.2 In each licensing appeal, the decision appealed against is a decision of 

the Licensing Panel.  This is not surprising, given that applications under 
the Licensing Act 2003 determined by the Panel are those in which there 
have been relevant representations.  In other cases, where there are no 
relevant representations, the Licensing Act requires that the Council as 
licensing authority grant the application as sought. 

 
2.1.3 The Licensing Panel is comprised of members of the Committee, who will 

likely be interested in how decisions of the Licensing Panel have fared on 
appeal. 

 
2.1.4 A report was made to the meeting on 6 March 2006 reporting on six 

concluded appeals. 
 
2.1.5 This report summarises two appeals that have been concluded since the 

report to the meeting of 6 March 2006 was prepared. 
 
2.1.6 The report also provides supplementary information as to the costs of the 

appeal in relation to the Vine.  This information was requested at the 
meeting of 6 March 2006. 

 
2.2 Options considered 
 
2.2.1 The attached Schedule contains details of the two appeals that have been 

concluded.  In summary, the appeals have been dealt with as follows – 
 

Royal Oak Withdrawn 
 

Leaping Bar By consent of the parties, remitted to the Council on 
the basis that the Council delete additional condition 9 
(‘The bar serving food to be designated a no smoking 

36



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\3\1\AI00030138\SummaryofConcludedLicensingAppeals0.doc 

area and to allow the admittance of children 
accompanied by a responsible adult.’) 

 
2.2.2 The consent for the compromise in respect of the Leaping Bar was 

obtained in accordance with the Council’s procedure for urgent non-
executive action.  Details of the information provided to members as part 
of that procedure are included in the Schedule. 

 
2.2.3 The legal costs of the appeal in relation to the Vine, 154 Stanmore Hill, 

Stanmore, reported on at the meeting of 6 March 2006, were as follows – 
 

Employed solicitor: 6.4 hours at £80/hour 
 

£512.00

Employed trainee: 16.6 hours at £40/hour 
 

£664.00

Barrister Hearing £881.25

Total:  £2,057.25
 
2.2.4 In the case of Council employees, the costs are based upon an internal 

charging rate used for budget purposes. 
 
2.3 Consultation 
 
2.3.1 There has been no external consultation in respect of this report. 
 
2.4 Financial Implications 
 
2.4.1 There are no financial implications within this report, it provides 

information only. 
 
2.5 Legal Implications 
 
2.5.1 No legal implications arise. 
 
2.6 Equalities Impact 
 
2.6.1 No equalities issues appear to arise from the disposal of the licensing 

appeals dealt with in the Schedule. 
 
2.7 Section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Considerations 
 
2.7.1 The prevention of crime and disorder is one of the four licensing 

objectives.  The extent to which this was an issue in any appeal is 
indicated in the attached Schedule. 

 
Section 3: Supporting Information/Background Documents 
 
Supporting Information: Attached Schedule. 

37



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\3\1\AI00030138\SummaryofConcludedLicensingAppeals0.doc 

SCHEDULE OF LICENSING APPEALS 
LICENSING ACT 2003, SECTION 181 AND SCHEDULE 5 

 
 
PREMISES: ROYAL OAK (TO BE OPERATED AS “PAPA J’S”, 60 PEEL 

ROAD, WEALDSTONE 
 

Nature of 
premises: 
 

Restaurant/Public house 

Appellant: Thomas Gregory 
 

Original 
Application: 

Application by Mitchells and Butlers Leisure Retail Ltd to

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

VOL. 2  LGP 6  

 

 
 REPORT OF LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

 
 
 MEETING HELD ON 15 JUNE 2006 

 

   
   
Chairman: * Councillor Mrs Lurline Champagnie 
   
Councillors: * Robert Benson 

  Don Billson 
* Mrinal Choudhury 
* G Chowdhury 
* Mano Dharmarajah 
* Thaya Idaikkadar 
* Nizam Ismail 
 

* Ashok Kulkarni 
* Mrs Vina Mithani 
* John Nickolay 
* Phillip O'Dell 
* Raj Ray 
  Tom Weiss 
* Jeremy Zeid 
 

* Denotes Member present 
  
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
RECOMMENDATION I - Outline Report on Gambling Act 2005   
 
Members considered a report of the Executive Director of Urban Living, which advised 
Members of the procedure to be followed by the Council to implement the Gambling 
Act 2005. 
 
Members noted that the Gambling Act 2005, which would come into force in 
September 2007, would give Authorities new and extended responsibilities for licensing 
premises for gambling, including betting, casino and gaming, which were previously 
administered by the Magistrates’ Courts. Members were advised that each Licensing 
Authority was required to develop, consult on and publish a statement of its Licensing 
Policy. 
 
Members noted the tight timescale within which the policy had to be agreed, in order 
that sufficient time could be given to stakeholders to be involved in the recommended 
12 week consultation process. 
 
Having approved the proposed timescale for the Gambling Policy draft, consultation 
and publication, it was; 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (To Council) 
 
That a Special meeting of Council be summonsed in December 2006 to approve the 
Gambling Policy. 
 
(See also Minute 15) 
 



 
 
 
LGP 7  VOL. 2   LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
 
 
 

 

PART II - MINUTES   
 

9. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members in 
relation to the business to be transacted at this meeting. 
 

10. Arrangement of Agenda:   
 
RESOLVED:  That all items be considered with the press and public present. 
 

11. Minutes:   
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the minutes of the Ordinary meeting held on 6 March 2006, 
having been circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record; and 
 
(2)  the minutes of the Special meeting held on 5 June 2006, which were not detailed 
on the agenda for the meeting, be deferred until printed in the Council Minute Volume. 
 

12. Public Questions, Petitions or Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or deputations 
received at this meeting under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rules 19, 16 
and 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution) respectively. 
 

13. Response to the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 
Consultation Draft Local Government (Early Termination of Employment) 
(Discretionary Compensation) (England and Wales) Regulations 2006:   
Members considered a report of the Director of Financial and Business Services which 
sought views on the two options proposed in relation to awarding compensation to local 
authority staff whose employment was terminated early on grounds of redundancy, in 
the interests of efficiency or on cessation of a joint appointment.  
 
The officer advised that the discretionary compensation regulations were to be 
amended by 1 October 2006, in line with when the Age Discrimination Act 2006 came 
into force. Members were requested to consider two options that provide local authority 
employers with broad discretionary powers to make a one-off lump sum payment of up 
to two years pay or five years pay. The officer emphasised that the two options were 
just an upper ceiling limit, which provided maximum flexibility for the Authority whilst 
being able to contain costs at an acceptable level.  
 
In response to questions Members were informed that the lump sum costs would be 
contained within the departmental budgets and that the two year option was 
recommended. 
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the two year option for a one off lump sum for discretionary 
compensation be agreed; 
 
(2)  the response be forwarded to the Department for Communities and Local 
Government by 31 July 2006; 
 
(3)  officers submit a report on all Discretionary Payments once new legislation was 
available. 
 

14. Report on the Implementation on the Proposed Alcohol Exclusion Zone under 
The Local Authorities (Alcohol Consumption in Designated Public Places) 
Regulations 2001:   
Members considered a report of the Executive Director (Urban Living) which sought 
approval of a proposed designated alcohol consumption exclusion zone. 
 
The officer tabled a coloured version of the map appended to the report of the 
Executive Director (Urban Living), to enable Members to distinguish the red border 
identifying the proposed designated drinking zone. It was noted that data from the 
police, ambulance service and the Crime Reduction Unit had been collated in order to 
map the trouble “hotspots” fuelled by alcohol consumption, such as Harrow Town 
Centre and Wealdstone. Members were informed that the exclusion zone could be 
open to challenge if such data were not provided from those relevant authorities.  
 
The officer explained that, following agreement of the proposed designated exclusion 
zone, a 28 day consultation period with the public, local residents and businesses, 
together with an advertisement in the local newspaper was necessary. The results 



 
 
 
LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES VOL. 2  LGP 8 
 
 
 

 

would then be reported back to the next meeting of the Committee. Members noted 
that the boundaries could be refreshed if further data was provided by the police, 
ambulance service and Crime Reduction Unit which identified other areas of concern. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the officer confirmed that a budget had not been 
provided for the implementation of the zone. Costs would, however, be kept to a 
minimum as the Police would be patrolling and enforcing the alcohol exclusion zone 
and the signage would be met from the Transportation departmental budget.  The 
Committee were advised that, in due course and with the relevant essential data, it was 
proposed to commission a Borough wide exclusion zone. 
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the procedure used to implement the controlled drinking 
exclusion zone be approved; and  
 
(2)  the proposed Zone, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Alcohol Consumption 
in Designated Public Places) Regulations 2001, be approved. 
 

15. Outline Report on Gambling Act 2005:   
(See also Recommendation I) 
 
Having made a recommendation to Council in relation to the calling of a Special 
Council meeting in December 2006 to approve the Gambling Policy, it was 
 
RESOLVED:  That the proposed timescales for the Gambling draft, consultation and 
publication of the Gambling Policy be approved. 
 

16. Summary of Concluded Licensing Appeals:   
Members considered a report of the Director of Legal Services, which contained a 
summary of concluded licensing appeals pursuant to the Licensing Act 2003, section 
181 and Schedule 5. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.30 pm). 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR MRS LURLINE CHAMPAGNIE 
Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


